

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

SANFORD COMMISSIONERS OF POLICE.

CHAP. 53

503

the council of said town shall require a bond with sufficient surety or sureties satisfactory to said council, from all persons entrusted with the collection, custody or disbursement of any of the moneys of said town; and may require such bond from such officials for the faithful performance of their duty, as it may deem advisable.

Sec. 18. Ratification. This act shall not become operative until it is ratified by the qualified voters of said town of Richmond, at a special meeting called for that purpose, by an appropriate article inserted in the call for said meeting, on the 2nd Monday in September 1935, except that it shall become operative in so far as is necessary to permit the voters to vote on the acceptance of this act. Voting shall be by check list and this act when so ratified shall take effect on the 1st Monday in March 1936.

Approved April 1, 1935.

Chapter 53.

AN ACT to Provide for the Appointment of a Board of Commissioners of Police for the Town of Sanford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Organization. The police department of the town of Sanford shall consist of a chief of police and patrolmen to the number determined by the voters of the town. In the event that the town of Sanford shall adopt a representative town government, the number of patrolmen shall be determined by the town meeting members.

Sec. 2. Board of police commissioners. A board of commissioners of police, consisting of 3 resident citizens of Sanford, shall be appointed by the board of selectmen of said town, as soon as may be convenient after this act shall take effect. In the first instance, I shall be appointed for 3 years, I for 2 years, and I for I year. At the expiration of each of said terms a commissioner shall be appointed for a full term of 3 years. In case of any vacancy in said board the board of selectmen shall appoint a member thereto for the balance of the unexpired term. The members of the board shall be appointed from the 2 political parties receiving the largest number of votes in the town, in the last preceding state election. No more than 2 of said members shall be from the same political party.

Sec. 3. Qualification. Each member of said board shall qualify after this appointment as aforesaid by being sworn by the town clerk of said town, or by a justice of the peace, to the faithful discharge of his duties. In the event that a member qualifies before a justice of the peace, a certificate thereof shall be forthwith filed by said justice with said town clerk.

SANFORD COMMISSIONERS OF POLICE.

CHAP: 53

Sec. 4. Appointing power. The board of commissioners of police hereby created shall have full power and authority, subject to the provisions of this act, to select and appoint the members of the police department of said town of Sanford, as hereinafter provided, shall have full and complete power of administration of said police department, and shall have such other powers as are given them by the terms of this act.

Sec. 5. Procedure. When said board of commissioners shall have qualified they shall meet and elect a chairman and clerk of their number and shall forthwith select and appoint, in the manner hereinafter provided, said patrolmen who, with the chief of police, shall constitute the police department of said town of Sanford.

Sec. 6. Applications by candidates. Candidates for appointment as patrolmen shall make application therefor to said board of commissioners of police upon blanks furnished by it. All such candidates, and all candidates to fill any vacancies occurring in said force or for any new places on said force occasioned by an increase in the number thereof shall submit to such qualification tests as may be prescribed by said board. The board by such qualification tests shall inquire into the physical, mental and moral fitness of each of the applicants for appointments. It shall place upon an eligible list all applicants who shall satisfactorily meet such tests, and every appointment shall be from persons upon such eligible list. Each applicant shall remain upon said list for the period of I year from the date of examination. The physical examination prescribed by said board shall be conducted by the town physician.

Sec. 7. Eligibility; term of service. Any male voter of Sanford, between the ages of 24 and 45, shall be eligible to appointment, provided he shall have made application therefor and shall satisfactorily have passed the qualification tests prescribed by said board. Each patrolman shall be appointed to serve until he shall arrive at the age of 60, when he shall be retired, unless previously removed by said board as hereinafter provided. In the event of a reduction in said force, the latest to be appointed thereto shall be first removed, and shall be given preference, if still upon said list, in filling the first vacancy.

Sec. 8. Powers of patrolmen. All patrolmen shall have and exercise, within the limits of said town, all the common law and statutory powers of constables, except service of civil process, and all powers given to police officers by the ordinances of said town.

Sec. 9. Chief of police. The chief of police shall be chosen by the board of commissioners for a term of 2 years from the date of his election or until his successor shall be elected and qualified. He shall qualify by being sworn by the town clerk of the town of Sanford or by a justice of the

504

SANFORD COMMISSIONERS OF POLICE.

CHAP. 53

505

peace, and in the event that he qualifies before a justice of the peace a certificate thereof shall be forthwith filed by said justice with the town clerk. The oath shall be to the faithful performance of his duties. He shall have and exercise all the powers and authority given to him by the statutes of the state and such special powers and authority as may from time to time be delegated to him by the board of police commissioners. The chief of police may be removed by the board of police commissioners for cause. He shall upon request be furnished with a written copy of the charges against him and shall, before action by the commissioners, be given a public hearing. Such hearing may be held upon charges made by said commissioners or upon written charges being filed with said commissioners by 5 or more citizens of Sanford.

Sec. 10. Special patrolmen. Special patrolmen shall be appointed by said commissioners from the eligible list of applicants for patrolmen, when necessary to make such appointments, with the exception of those assigned for special duty in the institutions and industries of the town who shall not have to qualify for the several examinations prescribed by the commissioners. The special officers shall have the same authority as vested in the members of the regular force of patrolmen.

Sec. 11. Discipline of patrolmen. When guilty of misconduct in line of duty, patrolmen shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100, or by suspension without pay for a period of not more than 30 days, or by removal for cause, on complaint of the chief of police to said board of commissioners, or upon written complaint signed by 5 citizens of said town, or upon charges filed by the board itself, except that the chief of police may suspend any patrolman for misbehavior or neglect of duty for a period of not exceeding I week, without pay, without preferring charges to said In all cases, when notified of such charges patrolmen shall be board. entitled to a copy thereof and to a public hearing thereon, at such time and place as said board shall designate, and the findings of said board upon such charges shall be final. When fines shall have been imposed such fines shall be paid to the town treasurer, for credit to police department account, and the patrolmen so fined shall stand suspended, without pay, until the order shall be complied with.

Sec. 12. Compensation. The compensation of the chief of police and of the patrolmen shall be fixed by the voters of said town in town meeting. In the event that the town of Sanford shall adopt a representative town government, the compensation of the chief of police and of the patrolmen shall be fixed by the town meeting members.

Sec. 13. Policemen not to participate in politics. No policemen holding an office authorized by this act shall hold any other public office nor take PORTLAND PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION.

CHAP. 54

506

any active part in politics. Any violation of this section shall be considered cause for removal.

Sec. 14. Fees. All fees paid to the chief of police or any patrolman shall be accounted for by said officers and turned over forthwith to the treasurer of said town, for credit to police department account.

Sec. 15. Present officers continued. The chief of police and patrolmen of the police department of the town of Sanford at the time of the taking effect of this act shall continue in office with all the powers and duties with which they are by law vested, until the selection and appointment of said chief of police and patrolmen as herein provided, and the tenure of office of said officers shall terminate as and of the date of said selection and appointment.

Sec. 16. Limit on age restriction. Any patrolman serving on the police force of the town at the time of the taking effect of this act shall be exempt from the qualifying age restriction of this act.

Approved April 4, 1935.

Chapter 54.

AN ACT Creating the Portland Public Development Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. "Portland Public Development Commission," created. There is hereby created "Portland Public Development Commission," which shall be a body corporate and politic, having the same rights, privileges and powers as have corporations organized under the general law, in addition, and except insofar as inconsistent with the powers herein enumerated, with the right to adopt a common seal and to establish by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs not repugnant to its charter and the laws of this state, and with a principal place of business and office in Portland, Maine.

Sec. 2. Powers. The said corporation shall have power to lay out and construct all manner of public improvements, including, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, public assembly halls for business or recreation, exhibition halls and museums, parks, playgrounds, athletic fields and buildings, swimming pools and other recreational facilities, public garages or parking areas, wharves, docks, boat anchorages and other waterfront improvements, and for that purpose to purchase, lease, hold, own, manage, control, sell, mortgage, lease or let land, buildings, real estate and rights in real estate, and all manner of personal property, and to accept gifts thereof in trust, or otherwise.